offering.  Accordingly, we will retain broad discretion over the use of such proceeds.  Pending the use of the net proceeds from this offering as described
above, we intend to invest the net proceeds in investment-grade, interest-bearing instruments.

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of April 30, 2011 was approximately $15.4 million, or approximately $0.22 per share of common stock.  Net tangible
book value per share equals our total tangible assets, less our total liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding.  After
giving effect to the sale by us of the 6,252,252 shares of our common stock offered hereby at a public offering price of $1.11 per share and after deducting
placement agent and other fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value at April 30, 2011 would have been
approximately $21.9 million, or approximately $0.29 per share.  This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $0.07 per
share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of approximately $0.82 per share to investors in this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share   $ 1.11
Net tangible book value per share as of April 30, 2011  $ 0.22
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this
offering  $ 0.07
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of April 30, 2011,
after giving effect to the offering   $ 0.29
Dilution per share to new investors in the offering   $ 0.82

The above table is based on 69,837,142 shares of common stock outstanding as of April 30, 2011, and excludes, as of that date shares of common

stock that could potentially be issued under our equity compensation plans and outstanding warrant agreements, as further described in the following table:

 Number of Shares
Reserved

Common shares reserved for issuance under outstanding option and stock
award grants and available for issuance under our stock incentive plans

8,931,578

Common shares reserved for and available for issuance under our Employee
Stock Purchase Plan

4,895,156

Common shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants 219,967